




March 21, 1990

Steve Pedrazzi

President

Board of Directors

Patterson Hospital District

Del Puerto Hospital

P. O. Box 187

Patterson, CA  95363






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-137

Dear Mr. Pedrazzi:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of Mr. Walter Rea, Sr., under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You have not stated in your letter that Mr. Rea has authorized your request for advice.  Accordingly, we consider your letter to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed.)We do not provide advice concerning laws other than the Act.  Please consult with the Office of the California Attorney General regarding the doctrine of incompatible public offices.

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify Mr. Rea from participating in decisions regarding certain real property presently owned by the Patterson Hospital District?


2.  Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act disqualify Mr. Rea from speaking publicly on issues related to the disposition or use of the real property in question?


3.  Are the offices of hospital district board member and president of a county commission on aging incompatible offices?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not disqualify Mr. Rea from participating in decisions regarding real property owned by the district.


2.  The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not disqualify Mr. Rea from speaking publicly on issues related to the disposition or use of the real property in question. 


3.  We do not provide advice concerning laws other than the Act.  Please consult with the Office of the California Attorney General regarding the doctrine of incompatible public offices.

FACTS


You are the President of the Board of Directors of the Paterson Hospital District (the district).  In that capacity, it is your duty to advise other members of the board concerning their duties and responsibilities under the Act.  You seek our advice to determine whether Mr. Walter Rea, Sr., may participate in certain decisions related to a parcel of real property owned by the district.


Hospital districts are empowered to hold property, exercise eminent domain, operate health facilities, and do any and all acts to carry out the local hospital district law.  (Health and Safety Code Section 32121.)  The purpose of the local hospital district law is to protect the public health and welfare by furnishing hospital facilities and health care services.  


Mr. Rea is a member of the board of the district.  He is also President of the Stanislaus County Commission on Aging.

  The duties and powers of local commissioners on aging are set forth in Welfare and Institutions Code Section 9351.   


The district owns a parcel of real property adjacent to the district's hospital facilities.  The district sought to develop a medical office complex on the parcel, and applied to the City of Patterson for zoning approval.  The city denied approval.


During the public meeting of the city council at which the project was considered, Mr. Rea, who opposed the project, offered to buy the parcel for $5.00 more than the best offer the hospital might receive.  He further offered to donate the real property to the city provided the city would commit to the use of the subject property for a senior citizen center.  Attached to your request for advice is a transcript of Mr. Rea's statements at the city council meeting.


Local efforts are currently under way by private citizens to overturn the city's refusal to approve the project through circulation of a ballot title and summary pursuant to Elections Code Sections 4001-4011.  In response to these efforts, Mr. Rea has continued to speak out publicly against the district's proposed project.  Pending the outcome of the public petition,  the district may be required to consider further action related to the project.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  Members of the board of a hospital district are public officials.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. 


(e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(a)-(e).


You have not indicated in your request for advice whether Mr. Rea has a financial interest which might disqualify him from participating in decisions regarding the hospital district.  You have only indicated that Mr. Rea offered to purchase a parcel of land owned by the hospital district.  It appears from your letter that Mr. Rea did not purchase the property.  You also indicate that Mr. Rea has expressed his opposition to the proposed medical office complex.  These facts are not disqualifying.  Absent a financial interest, Mr. Rea may participate freely in all matters concerning the district, including decisions regarding the real property at issue.


Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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